# OP \$190.00 5758702

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM711845

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Counterflow AI, Inc.		03/02/2022	Corporation: VIRGINIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LiveAction, Inc.	
Street Address:	960 San Antonio Road, Suite 200	
City:	Palo Alto	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94303	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5758702	DRAGONFLY MACHINE LEARNING ENGINE	
Registration Number:	5729743	THREATEYE	
Registration Number:	5542377	COUNTERFLOW AI	
Registration Number:	5503796	DRAGONFLY NETWORK SENSORS	
Serial Number:	90314680	THREATEYE RECALL	
Serial Number:	90552909	THREATEYE NV	
Serial Number:	90552892	THREATEYE NR	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4348170977

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 434-951-5700

**Email:** prenie@williamsmullen.com **Correspondent Name:** Thomas F. Bergert, Esquire

Address Line 1: Williams Mullen

Address Line 2: 321 East Main Street, Suite 400

Address Line 4: Charlottesville, VIRGINIA 22902-3200

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	076883.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas F. Bergert
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas F. Bergert/

900679040 TRADEMARK REEL: 007648 FRAME: 0830 DATE SIGNED: 03/03/2022

Total Attachments: 2
source=Counterflow AI - Trademark Assignment - Executed#page1.tif
source=Counterflow AI - Trademark Assignment - Executed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007648 FRAME: 0831

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT is made as of this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of March, 2022 by Counterflow AI, Inc. a Virginia corporation with its principal place of business at 6181 Rockfish Gap Turnpike, Crozet, VA 22932 ("Assignor"), to LiveAction, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 960 San Antonio Road, Suite 200, Palo Alto, CA 94303 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to each of the trademarks identified in **Exhibit A** in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignee acquired Assignor on or around May 4, 2021 and, pursuant to the acquisition, Assignor is hereby assigning the Trademarks to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks including all federal and common law rights therein, together with (1) all goodwill of the business relating to the goods and services in respect of which the Trademarks are used and as symbolized by the Trademarks (2) the underlying business associated with the Trademarks; (3) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Trademarks, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Trademarks; and (4) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of the Trademarks.

Assignor agrees to execute upon the request of Assignee any assignment paper or other document reasonably necessary to evidence the assignment of the rights hereunder to Assignee and agrees to cooperate with Assignee in all other matters relating to the assignment of these rights to Assignee.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
COUNTER DocuSigned by:  Francis Heist  A12D14804A78432	By: Juanum Heist  By:
Printed Name: Francine Geist	Printed Name: Francine Geist
Title: CFO, COO	Title: President and CFO

# EXHIBIT A

# Registrations

	Mark	Reg. No.
1	DRAGONFLY MACHINE LEARNING ENGINE	5758702
2	THREATEYE	5729743
3	COUNTERFLOW AI	5542377
4	DRAGONFLY NETWORK SENSORS	5503796

# **Applications**

	Mark	Serial No.
1	THREATEYE RECALL	90314680
2	THREATEYE NV	90552909
3	THREATEYE NR	90552892

TRADEMARK REEL: 007648 FRAME: 0833

**RECORDED: 03/03/2022**